Page 127www.argo-hytos.com
FA2 016 · FAPC2 016
Oil Service Units
 › Easy filling and cleaning
 › Compact design, comfortable handling
 › High filtration efficiency
 › Option: with oil cleanliness monitor and data storage
FA 2 016

Optional pressure hose extension
Customized length of the pressure hose (maximum 5 m / 16.4 ft).
Example of order P4.5 - pressure hose length 4.5 m / 14.8 ft
Px.x
* Indications at 50 Hz. At 60 Hz the value increases by approx. 20 %
Optional electric cable extension **
Customized length of the electric cable
Example of order C8.5 - cable length 8.5 m / 27.8 ft equipped with electric plug
Cx.x
Subject to change ·-EN/US · 1222
Electric motor* Code
Phase(s), voltage Frequency Power Electric plug
1~220-240 VAC 50/60 Hz 0.45 kW 1 23050
1~110-120 VAC 50/60 Hz 0.45 kW - 11050
3~380-480 VAC 50/60 Hz 0.45 kW 2 40050
Filter element Code
Fineness (β=200)
Dirt-holding capacity according
to ISO 16889 / water capacity
Code of spare filter
element
 EXAPOR®MAX   3 µm  280 g V7.1220-113 V003
EXAPOR®MAX   5 µm  270 g V7.1220-13 V005
EXAPOR®MAX 10 µm 210 g V7.1220-06 V010
EXAPOR®AQUA   7 µm 85 g / 190 ml Y7.1220-05 Y007
EXAPOR®AQUA   3 µm 105 g / 205 ml Y7.1220-113 Y003
EXAPOR®SPARK PROTECT   3 µm 280 g Z7.1220-113 Z003
Clogging indicator Code
Type Code of indicator Datasheet number Hydraulic
symbol
Optical - manometer DG 200-16 60.20 1 O
Optical - differential
pressure indicator
DG 042-05 60.30 2 OD
FA 2
Nominal flow rate* Code
16 l/min / 4.23 gpm 016
Suction strainer (see section Hydraulic connection on previous page) Code
Standard, Ø approx. 44 mm / 1.7 inch mounted at the free end of the hose
Mounted directly in the filter housing.
Free end of hose equipped with Lance Ø approx. 25 mm / 0.98 inch
H
Product version Code
Without oil cleanliness monitor
With oil cleanliness monitor PC
Page 131www.argo-hytos.com
Dimensions
Subject to change · 80.65-EN/US · 0121
Hydraulic symbols
1 2 3
IN OUT IN OUT
IN OUT
Page 132 www.argo-hytos.com
How to calculate cleaning time for unit without Particle Monitor?
Determining the cleaning time
 › Determine the initial cleanliness class and enter it on the graph,
e.g. 19/17/14 according to ISO 4406:1999
 › Enter the target cleanliness class on the graph,
e.g. 16/14/11 according to ISO 4406:1999
 › Determine ∆t, in this case ∆t = 25 min
 › Insert the value in the formula, where Vactual = 350 l / 92.5 gal
and Qnominal = 16 l/min / 4.2 gpm
tactual  =
Vactual · ∆t
12 · Qnominal
 = ≈ 46 min350 (92.5) · 25
12 · 16 (4.2)
The cleaning speed depends on the efficiency of the filter
elements (β x (c)), the nominal volume flow (Qnominal) and the oil
volume (Vactual).
In graph D1-D2, the cleaning time is shown in relation to the
filter fineness (indication of cleanliness classes according to
ISO 4406:1999). The values are recorded by laboratory
methods and may be influenced by environmental conditions
(such as continuous additional introduction of dirt on
running systems, high water content, etc.).
All characteristic curves (see graphs D1-D2) relate to a
reference oil volume of 180 l / 47.5 gal and a nominal
volume flow of 15 l/min / 4 gpm.
The following formula should be used to convert to the
actual oil volume:
t actual = actual cleaning speed
∆ t = cleaning speed for oil volume of 180 l /
  47.5 gal
Vactual = volume of oil to be cleaned
Qnominal =  nominal volume flow, see selection chart
t actual =
    Vactual · ∆t
   12 · Qnominal
Subject to change · 80.65-EN/US · 0121
C